

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MAREI VON SAHER,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF
ART AT PASADENA and NORTON
SIMON ART FOUNDATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General
of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General
J. MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Chief Assistant
Attorney General

LOUIS VERDUGO JR.
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

ANGELA SIERRA
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General
ANTONETTE BENITA CORDERO
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
300 South Spring Street,
Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2039
Fax: (213) 897-7605
Antonette.Cordero@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the State of California	1
Statement	2
Argument	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Effectively Expanded the Doctrine of Field Preemption as it Relates to the Foreign Affairs Doctrine Beyond What this Court has Laid out in <i>Zschernig</i> and <i>Garamendi</i>	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Determined that Section 354.3 Interferes with the Federal Government’s Ability to Make and Resolve War	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Ins. Assn. v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	2, 10
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	4, 7, 8, 10

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 354.3 (West 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800-13807 (West 2005).....	6

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.4	1
